notes on transition adjustments are presented for equity
as at date of transition (1 January 2018) and as at end
of last financial period under previous GAAP (31
December 2018), and for total comprehensive income
and cash flows reported for the last financial period
under previous GAAP (for the year ended 31 December
2018). Additional disclosures are made for specific
transition adjustments if applicable.

There is no change to the Bank’s previous accounting
policies under previous GAAP or material adjustments
on the initial transition to the new framework, other
than those arising from the application of CIAS19,
CIFRS 9, CIFRS 15 and CIFRS 16 which are effective
at the same time.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

22 AEON SPECIALIZED BANK (CAMBODIA) PLC.
Annual Report 2019

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Adoption of new financial reporting framework (continued)

 Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

i) Impact on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018

As at 01 January 2018 (date of transition)

Notes

As
previously

reported

Effect
of transition

to CIFRSs As adjusted As adjusted

US$ US$ US$ KHR’000

ASSETS

Cash on hand 242,884 -   242,884 980,523

Balances with the NBC 637,384 -   637,384 2,573,119

Balances with other banks a,d 2,116,532 (14,182) 2,102,350 8,487,187

Loans to customers a,b,c,d 35,956,288 (517,251) 35,439,037 143,067,392

Property and equipment 2,217,176 -   2,217,176 8,950,740

Intangible assets 2,190,843 -   2,190,843 8,844,433

Right-of-use assets e -   1,277,987 1,277,987 5,159,234

Deferred tax assets g 245,893 227,537 473,430 1,911,237

Other assets a,b 2,322,233 (886,593) 1,435,640 5,795,679

Total assets 45,929,233 87,498 46,016,731 185,769,544

LIABILITIES

Borrowings a 30,700,000 74,409 30,774,409 124,236,289

Lease liabilities e -   1,267,487 1,267,487 5,116,845

Current income tax liabilities 17,481 -   17,481 70,571

Amounts due to related parties 42,783 -   42,783 172,715

Other liabilities a,f 1,519,019 (344,253) 1,174,766 4,742,531

Total liabilities 32,279,283 997,643 33,276,926 134,338,951

EQUITY

Share capital 12,500,000 -   12,500,000 50,462,500

Retained earnings 1,149,950 (910,145) 239,805 968,093

Total equity 13,649,950 (910,145) 12,739,805 51,430,593

Total liabilities and equity 45,929,233 87,498 46,016,731 185,769,544

23AEON SPECIALIZED BANK (CAMBODIA) PLC.
Annual Report 2019

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Adoption of new financial reporting framework (continued)

 Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

ii)  Impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As at 31 December 2018

Notes

As
previously

reported

Effect
of transition

to CIFRSs As adjusted As adjusted

US$ US$ US$ KHR’000

ASSETS

Cash on hand 426,133 -   426,133 1,712,202

Balances with the NBC 1,013,829 -   1,013,829 4,073,565

Balances with other banks a,b,d 2,450,339 12,896 2,463,235 9,897,278

Loans to customers a,b,c,d 65,700,471 (163,000) 65,537,471 263,329,558

Property and equipment 1,868,870 -   1,868,870 7,509,120

Intangible assets 2,463,764 -   2,463,764 9,899,404

Right-of-use assets e - 963,016 963,016 3,869,398

Deferred tax assets g 330,815 325,926 656,741 2,638,785

Other assets a,b 4,241,834 (1,599,721) 2,642,113 10,616,010

Total assets 78,496,055 (460,883) 78,035,172 313,545,320

LIABILITIES

Borrowings a 54,000,000 112,753 54,112,753 217,425,042

Lease liabilities e - 975,957 975,957 3,921,395

Employee benefit obligations 177,778 -   177,778 714,312

Current income tax liabilities 364,632 -   364,632 1,465,091

Amounts due to related parties 175,764 -   175,764 706,220

Other liabilities a,f 2,385,294 (222,456) 2,162,838 8,690,282

Total liabilities 57,103,468 866,254 57,969,722 232,922,342

EQUITY

Share capital 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 80,360,000

Retained earnings 1,392,587 (1,327,137) 65,450 293,875

Currency translation differences h - -   -   (30,897)

Total equity 21,392,587 (1,327,137) 20,065,450 80,653,875

Total liabilities and equity 78,496,055 (460,883) 78,035,172 313,576,217

24 AEON SPECIALIZED BANK (CAMBODIA) PLC.
Annual Report 2019

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Adoption of new financial reporting framework (continued)

 Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

iii) Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

Notes

As
previously

reported

Effect
of transition

to CIFRSs As adjusted As adjusted

US$ US$ US$ KHR’000

Interest income b,c 13,835,823 292,025 14,127,848 57,147,145

Interest expense e (1,146,505) (75,667) (1,222,172) (4,943,686)

Net interest income 12,689,318 216,358 12,905,676 52,203,459

Fee and commission income c 1,595,511 (292,025) 1,303,486 5,272,601

Other operating income 157,855 -   157,855 638,523

Operating profit 14,442,684 (75,667) 14,367,017 58,114,583

Personnel expenses f (4,812,236) (96,603) (4,908,839) (19,856,254)

Depreciation and amortisation e (1,222,730) (427,618) (1,650,348) (6,675,658)

Other operating expenses e (5,223,111) 479,845 (4,743,266) (19,186,510)

Impairment losses on financial assets d (1,365,528) (395,338) (1,760,866) (7,122,703)

Profit before tax 1,819,079 (515,381) 1,303,698 5,273,458

Income tax expense g (426,492) 98,389 (328,103) (1,327,177)

Profit for the year 1,392,587 (416,992)   975,595 3,946,281

Other comprehensive loss h - -   - (30,897)

Total comprehensive income for
the year 1,392,587 (416,992)   975,595 3,915,384

iv) Impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

Under CAS 17, all lease payments on operating leases were presented as part of cash flows from operating
activities. Consequently, the net cash used in operating activities has decreased by US$479,845, being the lease
payments, and net cash generated from financing activities decreased by the same amount. Certain reclassifications
have also been made to the presentation of the Bank’s statement of cash flows to conform to the current year’s
presentation following the adoption of CIFRSs.

25AEON SPECIALIZED BANK (CAMBODIA) PLC.